1.  The root of strife between the Petitioners and the 

Respondents pivots around the alleged non-payment of ₹ 

5,90,00,000/- (Rupees five crores and ninety lakhs) only, towards 

administration, facilitation and management of the Su-Swastha 

Yojana, through Su-Swastha Facilitation Centre, for the financial 

year 2021-22, to the Petitioner No.1 by the State-Respondents.  

2.  The Petitioners‟ case, very briefly summarised, is that,

[...]

Respondents No.1 and 2, consequent upon which the operation of 

the Facilitation Centre and the Su-Swastha Yojana was taken up by 

the Petitioners at their own costs and expenses without lapse in 

terms of Clause 3 of the Contract.  With the launch of this Scheme, 

more than 84,000 (eighty-four thousand) beneficiaries were enrolled 

in the Su-Swastha Yojana.  In the meanwhile, the Service Contract 

Agreement was also finalised between the Petitioners and the 

Respondents.  Clause 5 of the Contract mentioned that ₹ 

5,90,00,000/- (Rupees five crores and ninety lakhs) only, including 

GST, being an amount of minimum guaranteed consideration, is 

payable to the Petitioners. The Sikkim Su-Swastha Yojana 

(Employees Health Scheme) Rules, 2021, were notified by the 

Respondents No.1 and 2, vide Notification No.237/H&FW, dated 22-

[...]

Respondents never to discharge their contractual obligation towards 

the Petitioners.  Hence, the prayers in the Writ Petition, viz.,  

(i) allow the Petition and issue a writ of Mandamus or any other 

appropriate writ, order or directions thereby directing the 

Respondents to make the payment of ₹ 5,90,00,000/- (Rupees 

five crores and ninety lakhs) only, towards administration, 

facilitation and management of the Su-Swastha Yojana 

through Su-Swastha Facilitation Centre for the financial year 

2021-22 to the Petitioner No.1, at the earliest;            

(ii) pass such other or further orders as this Hon‟ble Court deem

[...]

Respondent, as per Clause 4(n), is to conduct the enrolment data 

collection and verification, after which details would be made 

available to the Petitioner. In the above detailed circumstances, the 

assertion of the Petitioner that it has enrolled employees in excess 

of 85,000 (eighty five thousand) is denied.  The registration of the 

State Government employees along with their dependent family 

members was to be conducted by the Nodal Officer designated by 

the respective Departments as mentioned in Circular dated 02-09-

2021.    

(ii)  The Petitioners were under an obligation to issue